Gain/(loss) due to indexing experience   64,100

Gain/(loss) due to ITA maximum increases   63,500

Excess/(Unfunded Liability) after experience gains/(losses) as at
April 1, 2017

 $ 1,303,200

Change in liabilities due to change in economic assumptions   (643,900)

Net gain/(loss) due to other experience and miscellaneous items   96,300

Excess/(Unfunded Liability) as at April 1, 2017  $ 755,600

 Proprietary and Confidential

Actuarial Valuation as at April 1, 2017 10

Discussion of Changes in Assumptions

Effective April 1, 2017, the interest rate assumption was changed from 3.80% per annum to 3.40% per

annum.

This assumption change increased the target margin liabilities by $643,900 and the Assembly current

service cost by $76,800.

 Proprietary and Confidential

Actuarial Valuation as at April 1, 2017 11

Target Margin Valuation Sensitivity Results

In accordance with the Canadian Institute of Actuaries Standards of Practice specific to pension plans,

the table below presents the sensitivity of the target margin liabilities and the total current service cost of

using a discount rate 1% lower than that used for the target margin valuation.

 Valuation Basis

 April 1, 2017

Based on Rate of

 1% Lower

Effect

$ %

Target Margin Liabilities  $ 10,951,800  $ 12,866,600  $ 1,914,800 17.5%

Current Service Cost   $   1,209,100   $   1,439,000  $   229,900 19.0%

Note that using a discount rate 1% higher than that assumed would result in a comparable reduction in

the Plan's target margin liabilities and current service cost.

 Proprietary and Confidential

Actuarial Valuation as at April 1, 2017 12

Section 3: Best Estimate Valuation Results

Financial Position of the Plan – Best Estimate Basis

The best estimate valuation provides an assessment of the Plan's financial position at the valuation date

on the premise that the Plan continues on into the future indefinitely. This basis contains no margin for

adverse experience.

On the basis of the plan provisions, membership data, best estimate assumptions and methods, and

asset information described in the Appendices, the best estimate financial position of the Plan as at

April 1, 2017 is shown in the following table.

Best Estimate Financial Position